

Nos. 10-1330 and 10-1360

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ARC BRIDGES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	3
Relevant statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Over the Employer’s opposition, the Union becomes the certified bargaining representative of two units of employees.....	4
B. The Employer customarily reviews its budget each June and, if feasible, grants across-the-board wage increases in July	5
C. The Employer and Union unsuccessfully attempt to negotiate an initial collective-bargaining agreement	6
D. After its annual financial review, the Employer decides that a 3% across-the-board wage increase is feasible, but withholds it from represented employees while granting it to nonunion employees	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Employer’s withholding of an expected wage increase from unionized employees was inherently destructive of their Section 7 rights, in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. General Section 8(a)(3) Principles	15
II. The Board correctly found that the Employer withheld an established condition of employment from represented employees	18
A. Definition of an established condition of employment	18
B. The scheduled 2007 increase withheld from unionized employees was an established condition of employment.....	20
C. The Employer’s argument that the Board erred in finding the Employer’s annual wage review process an established condition of employment is without merit.....	22
D. Contrary to the Employer’s contention, the Board did not depart from its precedent in finding that the annual wage review process was an established condition of employment.....	25
III. The Board properly concluded that the Employer’s withholding of an expected wage increase from represented employees was inherently destructive of their statutory rights	29
A. Definition of “inherently destructive” conduct	29
B. The Employer’s denial of the 2007 wage increase to unionized employees to improve its bargaining position was inherently destructive of their Section 7 rights	30
C. The Employer may not challenge the Board’s application of the <i>Great Dane</i> analysis because it did not file a motion for reconsideration	36
D. The Board’s decision is fully consistent with its precedent, contrary to the Employer’s assertion	39
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
* <i>American Packaging Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 482 (1993)	21,24
<i>American Mirror Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 1091 (1984)	19,40
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1956).....	16
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 914 (1972)	38,40
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34,35
* <i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996), enforcing, 315 NLRB 1236 (1994)	19,21,22,41,42
<i>Duncan Foundry & Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 176 NLRB 263 (1969)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*Eastern Maine Medical Center,</i> 253 NLRB 224 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 658 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19,30,31,33,39,42
<i>Empire Pac. Indus.,</i> 57 NLRB 1425 (1981)	40
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.,</i> 291 NLRB 489 (1988)	18
<i>Federated Logistics and Operations, a Division of Federated Corporate Services, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>*Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	37
<i>*Great Dane Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	12,13,17,34,36,37,39
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	14
<i>*International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Local 88 v. NLRB,</i> 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1466 v. NLRB,</i> 795 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Inter-Collegiate Press, Graphic Arts Div. v. NLRB,</i> 486 F.2d 837, 845 (8th Cir. 1973)	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Keeler Brass Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 585 (1999)	31
<i>Lane v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	17,29
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36,37
* <i>Lemoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Local 15, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
* <i>Local 155, International Molders & Allied Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Local 512, Warehouse and Office Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Local 702, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	16
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	18,38
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Haberman Construction Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>NLRB v. Hendel Manufacturing Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>NLRB v. The American Can Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1981)	30
* <i>NLRB v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>enforcing in relevant part</i> , 199 NLRB 658 (1972)	15,16,30,31,32,39
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	22,23,26,28
<i>Orval Kent Food Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 402 (1986)	40
<i>Phelps Dodge Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
* <i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 112 F. App'x 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18,21
<i>Radio Officers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	16,17
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 77 NLRB 1306 (1948)	12,13,36,37,38,39,40
* <i>Sierra Realty Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Sun Transport, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 70 (2003)	40
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007)	18,21
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
* <i>The Courier-Journal, A Division of Gannett Kentucky Ltd. P’ship</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)	20
<i>The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 645 (1971)	26,27,28
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
* <i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 199 NLRB 658 (1972), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 490 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16,30,31,32,39,43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 853 (2007)	19,21,26,27
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 261 NLRB 505 (1982)	40,41
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Vico Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Winn-Dixie Raleigh, Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 231 (1983)	40,41,42
<i>*Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	37
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	13,36,37,38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7	2,3,10,11,16,17,37,39,42
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,10,11,16,23
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	3,4,10,11,16,17,23,34,38,42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,12,14,36,37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Miscellaneous	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	37
